

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

<p>LYDELL MARCUS WHITE,</p> <p>Petitioner-Appellant, Petitioner on Review</p> <p>v.</p> <p>JEFF PREMO, Superintendent, Oregon State Penitentiary</p> <p>Defendant-Respondent, Respondent on Review.</p>	<p>Marion County Circuit Court Case No. 11C24315</p> <p>CA A154435</p> <p>S065223</p>
---	---

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
On Appeal from the Judgment
of the Circuit Court for Marion County
Honorable Thomas M. Hart, Judge

Opinion Filed: May 17, 2017
Before: Sercombe, Presiding Judge, and Hadlock, Chief Judge, and Tookey,
Judge*,
*Hadlock, C.J., *vice* Nakamoto, J. pro tempore.

<p>RYAN T. O'CONNOR #053353 O'Connor Weber LLC 1500 SW First Avenue, Suite 1090 Portland, OR 97201 (503) 226-0923 ryan@oconnorweber.com Attorney for Petitioner on Review</p>	<p>ELLEN ROSENBLUM #753239 Attorney General BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599 Solicitor General PAUL L SMITH #001870 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301 (503) 378-4402 paul.l.smith@state.or.us Attorneys for Respondent on Review</p>
---	--

Filed 12/18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	9
Questions Presented and Proposed Rules of Law	12
First Question Presented	12
Summary of Argument	17
Statement of Facts.....	21
I. Summary of prior litigation in Lydell White’s case.....	21
A. Criminal trial court proceedings	22
B. Direct Appeal	28
C. Prior of relevant collateral challenges.....	29
II. Summary of proceedings in this post-conviction case.....	30
Argument	32
I. The rule from <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> applies retroactively to cases on collateral review.	33
A. <i>Miller v. Alabama</i>	33
B. <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i>	36
C. <i>Kinkel</i> left open the questions presented in this case.....	37
II. The Post-Conviction Hearing Act does not bar petitioner’s ground for relief based on <i>Miller v. Alabama</i>	38
a. A new rule of law that applies retroactively to cases on collateral review could not reasonably have been raised or asserted earlier under ORS 138.510 or ORS 138.550.....	38

i. Text of ORS 138.550(2) and ORS 138.550(3)	39
1. The meaning of “was not asserted” in ORS 138.550(2)	40
2. The meaning of “grounds for relief”	42
ii. Context of ORS 138.550(2) and (3)	43
iii. Legislative history	46
iv. The escape clause in ORS 138.510(3) has the same meaning as the escape clause in ORS 138.550(3).....	50
 B. A new substantive rule of federal constitutional law that applies retroactively to cases on collateral review was not asserted and could not have been asserted in prior litigation because the ground for relief did not exist until the Supreme Court announced the new, groundbreaking rule.	51
 C. ORS 138.510(3) and ORS 138.550(2) and (3) do not bar Lydell’s ground for relief based on <i>Miller v. Alabama</i>	52
 D. Alternatively, the Supremacy Clause requires a state to review a <i>Miller</i> claim on its merits instead of applying a procedural bar.....	56
 III. On the merits, the rule from <i>Miller</i> applies when a court sentences a child to a term-of-years sentence that denies the child a meaningful opportunity for release from prison.....	57
A. A term-of-years sentence violates the Eighth Amendment when it denies a child a meaningful opportunity for release from prison.	58
B. <i>Miller</i> applies when a child committed more than one offense.....	60
C. A sentencing hearing held prior to <i>Miller</i> will rarely have satisfied the Eighth Amendment.	63
 IV. Petitioner’s 800-month prison sentence for a single murder violates the Eighth Amendment.....	65

Conclusion 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , __ US __, 136 S Ct 1796, 195 L Ed 2d 251 (2016)	60, 61, 64, 65
<i>Barber v. Gladden</i> , 215 Or 129, 332 P2d 641 (1958).....	41, 42
<i>Bartz v. State</i> , 314 Or 353, 839 P2d 217 (1992).....	40
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P3d 132 (Wyo 2014)	57
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 192 A3d 695, 725 n 35 (Md 2018).....	57, 60
<i>Casiano v. Commissioner</i> , 115 A3d 1031 (Conn 2015), <i>cert den sub nom, Semple v. Casiano</i> , 136 S Ct 1364 (2016).....	57
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 US 342, 133 S Ct 1103, 185 L Ed 2d 149 (2013)	52
<i>Church v. Gladden</i> , 244 Or 308, 417 P2d 993 (1966).....	40
<i>Cunio v. Premo</i> , 284 Or App 698, 395 P3d 25 (2017).....	29
<i>Datt v. Hill</i> , 347 Or 672, 227 P3d 714 (2010).....	40
<i>Eklof v. Steward</i> , 360 Or 717, 385 P3d 1074 (2016).....	42

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 US 48, 130 S Ct 2011, 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010)	passim
<i>Gutale v. State</i> , 285 Or App 39, 395 P3d 942, <i>rev allowed</i> , 361 Or 885, 403 P3d 760 (2017)	39
<i>Johnson v. Premo</i> , 355 Or 866, 333 P3d 288 (2014).....	37, 41
<i>Kelley v. Mallory</i> , 202 Or 690, 277 P2d 767 (1954).....	42, 47
<i>Kinkel v. Persson</i> , 276 Or App 427, 367 P3d 956, <i>affirmed on other grounds</i> , 363 Or 1, 417 P3d 401 (2018)	29, 30, 34, 51, 54, 57, 58, 60, 63
<i>Laycelle Tornee White v. Premo</i> , 286 Or App 123, 399 P3d 1034 (2017), <i>rev allowed</i> , 363 Or 727 (2018)..	4
<i>Laycelle White</i> , 286 Or App at 131-33.....	5, 25, 53
<i>Long v. Armenakis</i> , 166 Or App 94, 999 P2d 461 (2000).....	38, 49, 52
<i>Lydell Marcus White v. Premo</i> , 285 Or App 570, 397 P3d 504 (2017), <i>rev allowed</i> , 363 Or 727 (2018)...	4, 18, 66, 69
<i>Lydell White</i> , 285 Or App at 572-77.....	4, 5, 17, 18, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 50, 65
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 US 460, 132 S Ct 2455, 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , ___ US ___, 136 S Ct 718, 193 L Ed 2d (2016)	passim

<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 US 356, 130 S Ct 1473, 176 L Ed 2d 284 (2010).....	41, 52
<i>Palmer v. State</i> , 318 Or 352, 867 P2d 1368 (1994).....	50
<i>People v. Contreras</i> , 411 P3d 445 (Cal 2018).....	56, 58
<i>Perez-Rodriguez v. State</i> , 284 Or App 890, 393 P3d 1209, <i>rev allowed</i> , 361 Or 885, 403 P3d 760 (2017)	39
<i>Purcell v. Arizona</i> , __ US __, 137 S Ct 369, 196 L Ed 2d 287 (2016),.....	59
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 US 551, 125 S Ct 1183, 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005)....	31, 32, 33, 54, 56, 61
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 US 361, 109 S Ct 2969, 106 L Ed 2d 306 (1989).....	31
<i>State ex rel Carr v. Wallace</i> , 527 SW3d 55 (Mo 2017).....	57
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009).....	36
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 76 NE 3d 1127 (Ohio 2017).....	60
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 US 66, 107 S Ct 2716, 97 L Ed 2d 56 (1987).....	55
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 580 US __, 137 S Ct 11, 196 L Ed 2d 284 (2016).....	59
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 US 288, 109 S Ct 1060, 103 L Ed 334 (1989).....	48, 49

<i>Verduzco v. State</i> , 357 Or 553, 355 P3d 902 (2015).....	29, 37, 38, 41, 42, 43, 46, 49, 51, 52
<i>White v. Thompson</i> , 163 Or App 416, 991 P2d 63 (1999), <i>rev den</i> , 329 Or 607, 994 P2d 132 (2000)	4, 17, 18, 19, 25, 26, 50

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Or Const, Art I, §16	12
US Const, Amend IV	11, 45
US Const, Amend VI.....	10, 12, 42
US Const, Amend VIII	passim
US Const, Amend XIV	6
ORAP 9.20.....	8
ORS 138.510.....	7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 27, 29, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 48, 50
ORS 138.530.....	10, 40, 54
ORS 138.550.....	passim
ORS 138.610.....	37
ORS 138.680.....	36
ORS 144.125.....	63
ORS 161.620.....	24
ORS 163.095.....	18
ORS 163.105.....	24
ORS 163.115.....	18

ORS 164.415..... 18

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed 1957)..... 40

Elizabeth Arias, Ph.D., and Jiaquan Xu, M.D., *United States Life Tables, 2015*, 67 National Vital Statistics Report No. 7, 23 (Nov 13, 2018) 64

Jack G. Collins and Carl R. Neil, *The Oregon Postconviction Hearing Act*, 39 Or L Rev 337 (1960) 43, 44, 45, 46

Steinberg & Scott, *Less Guilty by Reason by Adolescence: Development Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juveniles Death Penalty*, 58 Am Psychologist 1009, 1014 (2003)..... 57

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (unabridged ed 2002) 39
